Res. No. 19-204 Page **1** of **3** 

## **RESOLUTION No. 19-204**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THAT ALL GATED COMMUNITIES WITHIN THE CITY OF DORAL ALLOW ACCESS TO SWORN CENSUS EMPLOYEES INTO THEIR COMMUNITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING CENSUS DATA; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the United States Census is a decennial census mandated by Article I, Section 2 of the United States Constitution; and

**WHEREAS**, A census is the procedure of systematically acquiring and recording information about the members of a given population; and

WHEREAS, census data are commonly used for research, business marketing, and planning, and as a baseline for designing sample surveys by providing a sampling frame, such as an address register; and

**WHEREAS**, Census counts are necessary to adjust samples to be representative of a population by weighing them as is common in opinion polling; and

**WHEREAS**, stratification requires knowledge of the relative sizes of different population strata which can be derived from census enumerations; and

WHEREAS, The City of Doral requests that all of the gated communities within the City of Dora I allow access to sworn census employees for the purpose of collecting census data;

Res. No. 19-204 Page **2** of **3** 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Implementation</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 3. Transmittal</u>. The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit this Resolution to such individuals as deemed appropriate, to ensure that the City's position in this regard is clearly received and understood.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-204 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Yes Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes

Councilman Pete Cabrera Absent/Excused

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY